05-150(E)/081105
PHASE II RCRA FACILITY INVESTIGATIONS
OF
16 SOLID WASTE MANAGEMENT UNITS
AT
FORT STEWART, GEORGIA
Prepared for
U.S. ARMY CORPS OF ENGINEERS

SWMU = Solid waste management unit.
05-150(E)/081105 6
Table 2. Sample Numbering System for SWMU Activities
Sample Identification: XXMLT#
XX = Area designator Area designators used for the project will be the
SWMU number
Examples:
12 = SWMU 12A (EOD Area)
7J = SWMU 27F (10th Engineers Brigade)
M = Sample location Examples
1 = Soil
2 = Sediment
3 = Surface Water
4 = Groundwater
5 = Leachate
6 = Waste Water
7 = Surface Soil
L = Sample depth Examples
1 = First sample location (MW-1, SB-1)
2 = Second sample location (MW-2, SB-2)
0 = Tenth sample location (MW-10, SB-10)
A = Eleventh sample location (MW-11, SB-11)
B = Twelfth sample location (MW-12, SB-12)
T = Sample type Examples
1 = Environmental sample
2 = Duplicate sample
3 = QA split sample
4 = Rinsate blank
5 = Geoprobe screening sample
6 = Geoprobe screening duplicate
7 = Monitoring well sample
8 = Soil boring sample
9 = Surface water sample
All trip blank samples used during the project will be consecutively identified.
QA = Quality assurance.
SWMU = Solid waste management unit.
05-150(E)/081105
7
Table 3. Summary of Analytical Samples to Be Collected during SWMU 12A and SWMU 27F Investigations
Matrix Analysis
Analytical
Procedures
No. Field
Samples
QC
Dups.a
Field
Rnsts.b
QC Trip
Blanks
Total
Samples
Holding
Time
Preservation
Requirements
Sample
Containers
SVOCc EPA 8270C 10 1 1 0 12 14 days Cool 4°C Two 1-L AG
RCRA Metalsc EPA 6010A,
6020, or 700 10 1 1 0 12 14 days Cool 4°C
HNO3 pH <2 One, 1-L HDPE Water
Explosivesc EPA SW-846
8330 10 1 1 0 12 14 days Cool 4°C Two 1-L AG
BTEX EPA
5035/8260B 14 1 1 0 10 48 hours Cool 0°C Encore™® Soil
SVOC EPA 8270B 14 1 1 0 10 14/40 days Cool 4°C One 8 oz. CWM
VOC EPA 8260B 2 0 0 0 2 14 days Cool 4°C
HCl pH <2 Two 40-mL GSVd
Oil and grease EPA 413.2 2 0 0 0 2 28 days Cool 4°C
H2SO4 pH <2 Two 1-L AG
Cool 4°C Total phenols EPA
420.1/420.2 2 0 0 0 2 28 days H2S04 pH <2 Two 1-L AG